

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WILLIAM DEPARVINE ,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

Case No. SC06-155

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE
INITIAL BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLANT

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEPHEN D. AKE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 14087
Concourse Center 4
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 17

ARGUMENT 22

 ISSUE I 22

 THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED INTO EVIDENCE KARLA VAN DUSEN'S OUT-OF-COURT STATEMENTS TO HER MOTHER DURING A TELEPHONE CONVERSATION AS THESE WERE SPONTANEOUS STATEMENTS WHICH ARE AN EXCEPTION TO FLORIDA'S HEARSAY RULE.

 ISSUE II 36

 THE INDICTMENT CHARGING APPELLANT WITH, AMONG OTHER OFFENSES, TWO COUNTS OF FIRST DEGREE MURDER, A CAPITAL FELONY, IN VIOLATION OF FLORIDA STATUTES, SECTION 782.04(1), WAS NOT FUNDAMENTALLY FLAWED.

 ISSUE III 42

 THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR BY ALLOWING THE JURY TO RETURN A VERDICT FORM FINDING BOTH PREMEDITATED AND FELONY MURDER.

 ISSUE IV 47

 THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT APPELLANT'S CONVICTION FOR ARMED CARJACKING AND APPELLANT WAIVED ANY ERROR AS TO THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS ON THIS COUNT BY NOT RAISING AN OBJECTION BELOW.

 ISSUE V 59

 THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ALLOWED THE STATE TO PRESENT VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE FROM THE VICTIMS' FAMILY MEMBERS.

 ISSUE VI 64

 THE TRIAL COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS SOUND DISCRETION IN EXCUSING PROSPECTIVE JUROR DARYL RUCKER FOR CAUSE BASED ON HIS ANSWERS DURING VOIR DIRE INDICATING THAT HE WOULD HOLD THE STATE TO A HIGHER BURDEN OF PROOF IN A DEATH PENALTY CASE.

ISSUE VII	70
<p style="padding-left: 40px;">APPELLANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE TO FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE IS WITHOUT MERIT.</p>	
ISSUE VIII	72
<p style="padding-left: 40px;">THE TRIAL COURT'S SENTENCING ORDER CLEARLY INDICATED THE NONSTATUTORY MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES ESTABLISHED BY THE EVIDENCE.</p>	
CROSS APPEAL ISSUE I.....	77
<p style="padding-left: 40px;">THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING APPELLANT'S MOTION IN LIMINE CONCERNING APPELLANT'S STATEMENTS TO LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS REGARDING A ROLEX WATCH THAT HE ALLEGEDLY OBTAINED WHILE IN PRISON.</p>	
CROSS APPEAL ISSUE II.....	87
<p style="padding-left: 40px;">THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING APPELLANT'S MOTION IN LIMINE REGARDING HEARSAY STATEMENTS MADE BY RICHARD VAN DUSEN TO A CO-WORKER REGARDING SELLING HIS TRUCK FOR ITS ASKING PRICE, BUT INDICATING ON A BILL OF SALE THAT HE SOLD IT FOR MUCH LESS THAN ITS ASKING PRICE IN ORDER TO ALLOW THE BUYER TO AVOID PAYING THE FULL AMOUNT OF TAXES ON THE VEHICLE.</p>	
CONCLUSION.....	92
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	92
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE.....	92

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aaron v. State,
284 So. 2d 673 (Fla. 1973)..... 43

Ables v. State,
338 So. 2d 1095 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976) 43, 45

Almeida v. State,
748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999)..... 75

Alston v. State,
723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998)..... 62

Amoros v. State,
531 So. 2d 1256 (Fla. 1988) 80

Beasley v. State,
774 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 2000)..... 53

Blanco v. State,
452 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1984)..... 60

Bottoson v. Moore,
833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002)..... 70

Bowles v. State,
804 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 2001) 74

Branch v. State,
685 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1996) 61

Brown v. State,
721 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1998)..... 75

Bryant v. State,
656 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 1995)..... 73

Campbell v. State,
571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990)..... 74

Castro v. State,
644 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 1994)..... 67

Coolen v. State,
696 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 1997)..... 83, 84

Crain v. State,
894 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 2004).....43, 44, 45, 47

<u>Crawford v. Washington,</u> 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	23
<u>Cruller v. State,</u> 808 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 2002).....	49, 51
<u>Dell'Orfano v. State,</u> 616 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 1993).....	57
<u>DuBoise v. State,</u> 520 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1988).....	38, 39
<u>Farrell v. State,</u> 682 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)	84, 85
<u>Fernandez v. State,</u> 730 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 1999).....	66
<u>Ford v. State,</u> 802 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 2001).....	38, 40
<u>Foster v. State,</u> 778 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2000).....	76
<u>Gore v. State,</u> 784 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 2001).....	52
<u>Heiney v. State,</u> 447 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 1984).....	48, 53
<u>Henyard v. State,</u> 689 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1996).....	75
<u>Hill v. State,</u> 477 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1985).....	67
<u>Hoskins v. State,</u> 32 Fla. L. Weekly S159 (Fla. Apr. 19, 2007)	62
<u>Huggins v. State,</u> 889 So. 2d 743 (Fla. 2004).....	31, 61
<u>Hutchinson v. State,</u> 882 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 2004).....	22, 25, 26, 27
<u>J.M. v. State,</u> 665 So. 2d 1135 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)	29, 31
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 652 So. 2d 346 (Fla. 1995).....	51
<u>Kearse v. State,</u> 770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000).....	67

<u>Kimbrough v. State,</u> 700 So. 2d 634 (Fla. 1997)	68
<u>King v. Moore,</u> 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002)	70
<u>Kormondy v. State,</u> 845 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 2003)	70
<u>Lawrence v. State,</u> 831 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 2002)	54
<u>Lusk v. State,</u> 446 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1984)	67
<u>Mann v. State,</u> 420 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 1982)	73
<u>Mansfield v. State,</u> 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000)	62
<u>Marshall v. Crosby,</u> 911 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 2005)	70, 71
<u>Maugeri v. State,</u> 460 So. 2d 975 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	90
<u>McGauley v. State,</u> 638 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	29
<u>Michael v. State,</u> 796 So. 2d 1292 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	69
<u>Muhammad v. State,</u> 782 So. 2d 343 (Fla. 2001)	30
<u>Payne v. Tennessee,</u> 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	60
<u>Perley v. State,</u> 947 So. 2d 672 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)	54, 55, 56
<u>Ray v. State,</u> 755 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2000)	24, 78
<u>Riechmann v. State,</u> 581 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 1991)	53
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	70, 71
<u>Robertson v. State,</u> 829 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 2002)	30

<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 881 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)	55, 56
<u>Singleton v. State,</u> 783 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 2001)	67
<u>State v. Adams,</u> 683 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996)	28
<u>State v. Anderson,</u> 537 So. 2d 1373 (Fla. 1989)	41
<u>State v. Burris,</u> 875 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 2004)	28
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	31, 34
<u>State v. Jano,</u> 524 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 1988)	26
<u>State v. Law,</u> 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1989)	48, 53
<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	66
<u>Stoll v. State,</u> 762 So. 2d 870 (Fla. 2000)	30
<u>Swafford v. State,</u> 533 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1988)	79
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 855 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003)	30
<u>Tibbs v. State,</u> 397 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981)	48
<u>Tillman v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1991)	75
<u>Trease v. State,</u> 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)	74
<u>Trotter v. State,</u> 825 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2002)	70
<u>Wainwright v. Witt,</u> 469 U.S. 412 (1985)	68
<u>White v. State,</u> 817 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 2002)	24, 78, 88

<u>Williams v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 710 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)	54
<u>Windom v. State,</u> 656 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1995)	60
<u>Winkles v. State,</u> 894 So. 2d 842 (Fla. 2005)	71
<u>Woodel v. State,</u> 804 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 2001)	73
<u>Zack v. State,</u> 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000)	24, 78

Other Authorities

§ 212.05, Fla. Stat. (2003)	89
§ 782.04, Fla. Stat.	36, 38, 40, 41, 42, 43
§ 812.133, Fla. Stat.	51
§ 90.401, Fla. Stat. (2003)	78
§ 90.403, Fla. Stat. (2003)	78, 80, 82
§ 90.801, Fla. Stat. (2003)	24
§ 90.802, Fla. Stat.	24
§ 90.803, Fla. Stat. (2003)	22, 24, 27, 28, 30, 31, 79, 80
§ 90.804, Fla. Stat. (2003)	87, 88, 90
§ 921.141, Fla. Stat.	60, 61
Black's Black's Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)	25, 26
C. Ehrhardt, Florida Evidence § 403.1 (2006 Ed.)	83
C. Ehrhardt, Florida Evidence § 803.1 (2006 Ed.)	25
C. Ehrhardt, Florida Evidence § 803.18 (2006 Ed.)	79
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.140	39, 54, 57
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.160	38, 54
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.190	37
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.610	38
Florida Constitution, Article I, Section 16	60

McCormick, Evidence § 271 (5th Ed. 1999) 25
